

GAHC030004742025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RFA/30/2025**

Sh. Bhuwan Kafle  
S/o Rupa Devi (L)  
R/o Tuitha Veng  
Kolasib  
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Dev Kumar @ Deb Kumar  
H/o Rupa Devi (L)  
R/o Kawnpui  
Kolasib District  
Mizoram - 796070

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra  
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr B Lalramenga

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**  
**ORDER**

**07.05.2026**

Learned counsel for the appellant, Mr. C. Tlanthianghlina is present.

The instant appeal under Order 41 Rule 1 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Section 17 (2)(b) of the Mizoram Civil Courts Act, 2005 has been preferred against the impugned Judgment & Order dated 22.04.2025, alongwith Decree dated 22.04.2025, passed by the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kolasib, in Money Suit No. 4 of 2022.

The main grounds taken by the appellant herein is that the learned Trial Court had illegally decided Issues No. 1 and 4 against the appellant/plaintiff and held that cause of action did not arise in favour of the plaintiff at the time of institution of the suit.

Admit the appeal.

Call for the TCR.

Ms. Laltlanhlui, learned counsel entered appearance on behalf of the sole respondent. Hence, no formal notice is called for.

Accordingly, list the matter **after 4 (four) weeks**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**